


7. Adjournment

Lanie McManus, Clerk 
Garfield Township Board 

Joe Robertson, Secretary 
Garfield Township Planning Commission 

The Garfield Township Board will provide necessary reasonable auxiliary aids and services, such as 

signers for hearing impaired and audio tapes of printed materials being considered at the meeting to 

individuals with disabilities upon the provision of reasonable advance notice to the Garfield Township 

Board. Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Garfield 

Township Board by writing or calling Lanie McManus, Clerk, Ph: (231) 941-1620. 
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Grand Traverse County Road Commission    

Type: Crack Seal 
2023* 
Project 
Identifier 

Road Start End 

 3 Mile Rd 1320’ S of Smith Rd Napoleon Way 
 3 Mile Rd Cherry Ridge Hammond Rd 
 3 Mile Rd Change in Pavement Tart Trail 
 Barlow St S. Airport Rd Boon St/ City/ Township Line 
 Barnes Rd N. Long Lake Rd N West Silver Lake Rd 
 Bates Rd Yuba Rd US 31 
 Beitner Rd Marge Anne Dr W River Rd 
 Brown Bridge Rd Muncie Lake Rd Carpenter Creek Rd 
 Cass Rd S. Airport Rd City/Twp Line 
 Elk Lake Rd Hawley Rd Angell Rd 
 Garfield Rd Hammond Rd City/Twp Line 
 Hammond Rd Carlisle Ln 4 Mile Rd 
 Hammond Rd Keystone Rd Lafranier Rd 
 Keystone Rd River Rd Keystone Dr 
 Lafranier Rd Pavement Change Northbound (S. Airport Rd) Hammond Rd 
 Silver Lake Rd Zimmerman Rd Division St 
 N Long Lake Rd Gunners Run Ridgemoor Dr 
 Park Dr S. Airport Rd E South Airport Rd 
 W County Line Karlin Rd Wilson Rd 
 W South Airport Rd Veterans Dr Barlow St 
 Woodmere Ave Premier St Boon St 
 Youker Rd 1700’ E of State Park Hwy County Road 633 

Type: Chip Seal 
2023* 
Road Start End Type 
5 Mile Rd City/Township Line Hammond Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Arbutus Hill Tl Hobbs Hwy Garfield Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Bates Rd M 72 Brackett Rd/ Sayler Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Blackman Rd Fenton Rd E County Line Rd Trench add HMA shld, Chip Seal 
Brimley Rd Keystone Rd Garfield Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Cedar Run Rd Gray Rd Harris Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
E River Rd Garfield Rd Arbutus Hill Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Elk Lake Rd Townline Angell Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Fall Rd Duck Lake Rd County Road 633 Crack Seal & Chip Seal 
Fenton St Blackman /Fenton Rd Inters. City/Twp Line Post Recon Chip Seal 
Hammond Rd Hammond Highlands Dr New Pavement (530’ W) Post Recon Chip Seal 
High Lake Rd Hammond Rd Supply Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Hobbs Hwy Arbutus Hill Rd Ranch Rudolph Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Hobbs Hwy/Cutoff Supply Rd Rennie Lake Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Holiday Rd US 31 5 Mile Rd Crack Relief Layer & Ultra-thin 
Knight Rd M 113 Voice Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Garfield Rd Hammond Rd Blackbark Ln Post Recon Chip Seal 
Garfield Rd Blackbark Ln Arbutus Hill Rd Crack Seal & Chip Seal 
Garfield Rd Arbutus Hill Rd City/ Twp Line Post Recon Chip Seal 
N Long Lake Rd Manhattan E Bridlewood Dr Post Recon Chip Seal 
N Long Lake Rd Lone Pine Dr Gunners Run Crack Seal & Chip Seal 
N Long Lake Rd 400’ W of Herkner Rd Lone Pine Dr Post Recon Chip Seal 
Peninsula Dr City/ Twp Line Mckinley Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
S Long Lake Rd US 31 Fisher Rd Crack Seal & Chip Seal 
Secor Rd West Silver Lake Rd City/Twp Line Crack Seal & Chip Seal 
Summit City Rd M 113 E County Line Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Supply Rd County/Twp Line High Lake Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Townline Rd M 113 Walton Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Voice Rd Knight Rd Pierce Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Walton Rd Blackman Rd Hodge Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 
Walton Rd Hodge Rd M 113 Crack Seal & Chip Seal 
Williamsburg Rd Overlay North of Old M 72 Church St Post Recon Chip Seal 
Wilson Rd Schell Rd Davis Rd Post Recon Chip Seal 

Type: Hot Mixed Asphalt (HMA) 
2023* 
Road Start End Type 
Blackman Rd Fenton Rd E County Line Rd Trench add HMA shld, Chip Seal 
Cedar Run W Front St Harris Rd Crush and Shape, HMA-wdn for pvd shld 
Hammond Rd Townline Rd Carlisle Ln Crush and Shape w/ HMA 
N Hobbs Hwy Rennie Lake Rd Greilick Rd HMA wedge(s) & Chip Seal 
S Hobbs Hwy Ranch Rudolph Rd Greilick Rd HMA wedge(s) & Chip Seal 
Parsons Rd 3 Mile Rd City Limits Crush and Shape w/ HMA 
S Long Lake Rd Wintergreen Ave Fisher Rd Crush and Shape, HMA-wdn for pvd shld 
Veterans Dr S. Airport Rd City Limits Crush and Shape, HMA-wdn for pvd shld 
Voice Rd Garfield Rd Pierce Rd Crush and Shape, HMA-wdn for pvd shld 
W Long Lake Rd S Long Lake Rd Lakewood Rd Crush and Shape, HMA-wdn for pvd shld 

Type: Additional Projects 
Traffic Signal Projects 2023* 
Project Identifier Intersection Description 
S00002 S. Airport Rd & Garfield Rd Signal Modernization 
S00010 S. Airport Rd & Veterans Dr Signal Modernization 
S00012 Silver Lake Rd & S. Airport Rd Signal Modernization 




